CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Richard Thompson, Director of Community Development *’2/\\,#’

BY: Jason Masters, Assistant P1 er( 7
Esteban Danna, AssociatezﬁEl 2.

DATE: April 9, 2014

SUBJECT: Consideration of a Use Permit Amendment, Variances and Sign Exception
Amendment to construct an addition to an existing two-story commercial building
and other site improvements located at 1500 North Sepulveda Boulevard.
(Manhattan Beach Toyota/Scion)

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission CONDUCT the Public Hearing and PROVIDE
DIRECTION.

APPLICANT

Manhattan Beach Toyota/Scion (Darrel Sperber)
1500 N. Sepulveda Boulevard

Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

PROJECT OVERVIEW
Location
Location 1500 N. Sepulveda Boulevard- State Highway 1
Area District I
Legal Description Lots 1 through 8 in Block 6 of Tract No. 7514
b
Proposed Requirement
Parcel Size: 237,000 5,000 sq. ft. min.
Floor Area Factor: 29:1 1.5:1 max
Total Square Footage: 68,266 sq. ft. (28.8% of max.) 355,500 sq. ft. max.
Height: 172.50 feet (34.9 ft. above avg.)1 159.60 feet (22 ft. above avg.)
Parking: 127 spaces + 78 employee 126 spaces
Landscaping: 11,713 sq. ft.2 18,960 sq. ft.

'Variance Required — 162.06’ existing
2 Variance Required — 5,900 sq. ft. existing
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Setbacks:
Front (west)
Rear (east)
North Side
South Side

Land Use
General Plan

Zoning

Existing Land Use
Proposed Land Use

Neighboring
Zoning and Land

77 ft. 0 ft. min
384 ft. 4 in. 0 ft. min
164 ft. existing 0 ft. min.
2 ft. existing 0 ft. min.

General Commercial
CG General Commercial-
Guidelines

Sepulveda Boulevard Development

Commercial Building with Auto Sales and Service
Commercial Building with Auto Sales and Service

North — CG (General Commercial) — Commercial (Hotel)

Uses
South — CG (General Commercial) — Commercial (Retail- Target)
East — RS (Residential Single Family) — Residential (Single Family)
West — CG (General Commercial) — Commercial (Mixed Retail/Services)

Project Description

The subject property is currently developed with five buildings consisting of a used car sales
building, new car sales and parts center (main building) and three service bay buildings. The
property currently has a Use Permit which is attached as Exhibit G. The applicant proposes to
demolish 10,351 square feet of the existing 22,096 square foot single story main building and
construct a two-story addition at the front of the building and new canopy totaling 20,536 square
feet which will result in 32,281 total square feet of proposed building and canopy.

The proposed two-story building will feature an updated ‘modern’ street-front, featuring floor to
ceiling windows and will be closer in grade and distance to the existing sidewalk adjacent to
Sepulveda Boulevard. The applicant is proposing to lower the existing grade of the front of the
building, adjacent to Sepulveda Boulevard, at the southwestern portion of the site by up to five
feet. The finished floor of the proposed addition will be up to five feet lower than the existing
building and extend 21 feet closer to Sepulveda Boulevard. Redesign of the dealership is
consistent with Toyota Corporation’s Image 1l nationwide design guidelines which require that
the dealership be updated this calendar year. The proposed first floor area closest to the street
will function as a Toyota/Scion showroom, while the remainder at the rear will accommodate the
parts area, customer lounge and other sales and operations-related offices. The second floor
offices will only be accessible through the interior of the proposed structure, and will contain the
remainder of the businesses offices.
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A Use Permit Amendment, Variances to exceed maximum allowable height and to provide less
than required landscaping area, and a Sign Exception Amendment, including a new Sign Program,
are required.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The Project is Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA), pursuant to Section 15332.

BACKGROUND

The existing Use Permit allows for an Auto Dealership and service area and was initially adopted
by Planning Commission Resolution No. 345 in 1965. In 1987, the City Council adopted
Resolution No. 4398, which allowed for the construction of the existing used car sales building. In
1991, the City Council approved Resolution No. 4848 approving a 5,475 square foot addition to the
service and parts building. The Planning Commission approved Resolution No. 04-20 for a Sign
Exception in 2004 allowing for no greater than 1,232 square feet of total sign area and a pole sign
19’ in height from the parking surface to the bottom of sign. The Code maximum is 720 square
feet of wall signs, or 180 square feet for a pole sign In 2011, a new 25’ maximum height
replacement pole sign was administratively approved and constructed at the site, and exists today.
The aforementioned approvals have been attached to this report.

DISCUSSION:

Code Requirements

The proposed building complies with most of the required Zoning Code standards for the district in
which it is located. Specifically, the project complies with building square footage (Floor Area
Factor —FAF), setbacks including the daylight plan, and parking requirements, but does not comply
with maximum height or landscaping requirements as follows:

Floor Area Factor (FAF)-Square Footage

Per MBMC 10.16.030, the maximum allowed square footage for the 237,000 square-foot lot is a
floor area factor of 1.5:1 or 355,500 square feet. The project will result in a total of 68,266 square
feet of building area for all buildings on the property which is 19.2% of the maximum allowed.

Height

The maximum allowable height for the General Commercial district is 22 feet above the average of
the four lot corner elevations, which, for the subject property is 159.60°. The existing building
height is 162.06° which is about 2.5 feet above the maximum height. The proposed building will
be raised approximately 9.5 feet to 172.50’which is about 13’ above the maximum allowable height
which requires a Variance application. The parapet of the proposed building extends 7°4” above
the proposed roof consistent with Toyota’s design standards, and will also help to shield the
proposed air conditioning equipment, and reduce resulting noise impacts. Additionally the
Building Official may require an elevator to provide accessibility to the second floor. This would
result in about four feet of additional height to accommodate the top of the required elevator safety
override.
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Parking

Parking requirements are calculated based on proposed uses and square footage for each use. Per
MBMC Section 10.64.030, one parking space is required per 300 square feet of vehicle equipment
repair area, and one parking space is required for each 1,000 square feet of area devoted to vehicle
equipment sales and rentals. The project is required to provide 126 parking spaces, and provides
127 parking spaces plus an additional 78 employee parking spaces.

Setbacks

The Zoning Code does not require setbacks on commercial properties, but a daylight plane is
required when the commercial property abuts residential properties. However, because the
proposed construction is over 384 feet from neighboring residences to the east, no daylight plan is
required. The chart below shows the minimum setbacks provided for each side.

North (side) 255 ft.
South (side) 2 ft.
East (rear) 384 ft.
West (front) 77 ft.

Landscaping

In the Commercial General district, the minimum percentage of the site to be landscaped is 8%
which for this property is 18,960 square feet. The proposed project will result in approximately
5%, or 11,713 square feet, of landscaping area, which requires a Variance application. Currently
the property contains approximately 2.5%, or 5,900 square feet of total landscaped area, so the
proposed project provides a 5,813 square foot increase. Per MBMC Section 10.60.070 (D.1) the
parking lot is required to have perimeter landscaping areas 10 feet wide adjacent to Sepulveda
Boulevard, and five feet wide adjacent to neighboring properties. Furthermore, five percent
(5%) of the parking lot area, excluding the perimeter planting strips, shall be devoted to interior
landscaping areas distributed throughout the parking lot. As proposed, the project does not meet
the perimeter landscaping requirement or the five percent parking lot area requirement. Code
also requires a minimum of one (1) tree for every six (6) spaces that shall be distributed
throughout the parking lot. Accordingly, 21 trees are required for the property which is included
in the draft Resolution as a condition of approval.

Caltrans Encroachment Permit

A separate Encroachment permit issued through Caltrans is required for the proposed driveway
expansion, from 31 feet existing to the proposed 36 feet proposed, and landscaping
improvements in the right of way adjacent to Sepulveda Boulevard. The applicant has submitted
an application to Caltrans and will be responsible for compliance with State requirements.

Approvals required for the development of the proposed Project include the following: Use
Permit Amendment; Variance for building height and landscaping; Sign Exception; demolition,
grading, and building permits; and other permits and approvals by other agencies as deemed
necessary.
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Variance to exceed maximum allowable height

The project proposes to add a story level above portions of the existing single story main structure,
which exceeds the maximum allowable height. MBMC 10.16.030(F) allows for a maximum height
of thirty foot, but 4 roof pitch of at least four (4) vertical feet for each twelve (12) lineal feet of roof’
area is required. If the roof pitch is less, the maximum building height is twenty-two feet (22')
unless structure parking is provided at or below the ground level. The proposed structure has a flat
roof, and accordingly is subject to the 22-foot maximum height allowed based on the lot’s four-
corner elevation average. The maximum allowable height for the subject property is 159.60°. The
existing building height of the parts storage area which is not changing is 162.06” which is about
2.5 feet above the maximum height. The proposed addition will be approximately 9.5 feet higher
at 172.50’which is about 13’ above the maximum allowable height. The parapet of the proposed
building extends 7’4’ above the proposed roof consistent with Toyota’s design standards, and will
also help to shield the proposed air conditioning equipment, and reduce resulting noise impacts.
Additionally the Building Official may require an elevator to provide accessibility to the second
floor. This would result in about four feet of additional height to accommodate the top of the
required elevator safety override. The Variance findings below discuss in more detail the building
height.

The existing single-story building is located on the south property line of the lot and is separated
by a parking lot from three service bay buildings and a used-car center all of which are not
changing.

Variance Findings — Building Height
In order to grant the variance request, Section 10.84.060(B) of the zoning code requires that the
Planning Commission make required findings as follows:

1. Because of special circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject property—
including narrowness and hollowness or shape, exceptional topography, or the
extraordinary or exceptional situations or conditions—strict application of the
requirements of this title would result in peculiar and exceptional difficulties to, or
exceptional and/or undue hardships upon, the owner of the property,

Special circumstances applicable to the subject property include exceptional topography
and large lot size. There is a significant elevation change with an almost 22 foot elevation
change between the southwest and southeast property corners. The lot size is 237,000
square feet in an area district with a minimum required lot size of 5,000 square feet.

The currently non-conforming pre-existing building would not create new circumstances
or impacts to neighbors’ privacy, light, ventilation, or aesthetics. Application of building
height requirements for the existing building and the addition would result in exceptional
difficulties and/or undue hardships upon the owner of the property, since substantial
changes would be needed to portions of the building that currently do not conform and
where no changes are proposed. Bringing the non-conformities up to current standards
would also preclude the applicant from complying with the Toyota Corporation’s Image
I nationwide design guidelines.
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2. The relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good; without
substantial impairment of affected natural resources; and not be detrimental or injurious
to property or improvements in the vicinity of the development site, or to the public
health, safety or general welfare; and

Relief may be granted without detriment to the public good, impairment of natural
resources, or to the detriment or injury of properties or improvements in the vicinity, or
to the public health, safety or general welfare. While the proposed addition will exceed
the maximum allowable height, the existing maximum building height of the parts
storage area, which is not changing, is 2.5’ above the maximum height. Furthermore, all
other code requirements except landscaping will be met. The proposed building size will
result in the property having a total square footage 19% of the maximum allowed floor
area factor. The structure will be kept near the front of the lot, and will not be expanding
towards the residential district at the rear of the property which minimizes negative
impacts to neighbors since it allows for greater light, air, and privacy with a large parking
lot and service bay buildings between the proposed structure and the rear property.

3. Granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not
constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties in
the vicinity and in the same zoning district and area district.

Granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not
constitute granting of a special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties
in the vicinity and in the same zoning district and area district because the height of the
building would not be inconsistent with surrounding properties. The height being
proposed would otherwise be allowed by code if it were relocated to the southwest
property line, the lowest portion of the lot, and reduced in height by approximately two
feet. The non-conforming height is pre-existing, compatible with surrounding buildings,
and does not affect the adjoining properties.

Variance to provide less than required landscaping

The project proposes to install 5,813 square feet of additional landscaping resulting in 11,713
square feet. MBMC 10.16.030 requires that lots in the CG contain a minimum site landscaping
of 8% which for this lot is 18,960 square feet. The proposed project will result in approximately
5% landscaping area, which is 7,247 square feet less than that required by code. Currently the
property contains approximately 2.5% or 5,900 square feet of total landscaped area. Per MBMC
Section 10.60.070 (D.1) the parking lot is required to have perimeter landscaping areas 10 feet
wide adjacent to Sepulveda Boulevard, and five feet wide adjacent to neighboring properties.
Furthermore, five percent (5%) of the parking lot area, excluding the perimeter planting strips,
shall be devoted to interior landscaping areas distributed throughout the parking lot. As
proposed, the project does not meet the perimeter landscaping requirement or the five percent
parking lot area requirement. The Code also requires a minimum of one (1) tree for every six (6)
spaces that shall be distributed throughout the parking lot. Accordingly, 21 trees are required for
the property which is included in the draft Resolution as a condition of approval. The Variance
findings below discuss in more detail the proposed landscaping.
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Variance Findings — Landscaping
In order to grant the variance request, Section 10.84.060(B) of the zoning code requires that the
Planning Commission make required findings as follows:

1. Because of special circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject property—
including narrowness and hollowness or shape, exceptional topography, or the
extraordinary or exceptional situations or conditions—strict application of the
requirements of this title would result in peculiar and exceptional difficulties to, or
exceptional and/or undue hardships upon, the owner of the property;

Special circumstances applicable to the subject property include exceptional topography,
significant lot size and a use incompatible with landscaping requirements. The lot size is
237,000 square feet in an area district with a minimum required lot size of 5,000 square
feet.

The currently non-conforming lot landscaping would not create new circumstances or
impacts to neighbors’ or motorists and pedestrians aesthetics. Application of landscaping
requirements for the existing or proposed site would result in exceptional difficulties
and/or undue hardships upon the owner of the property, since substantial changes would
be needed to add over 7,000 square feet of landscaping to a site that currently does not
conform and most of which no changes are being proposed. Bringing the non-
conformities up to current standards would also create an undue hardship upon the owner
of the property as it would require less parking area for customers, employees, vehicle
stock, and impede vehicular access.

2. The relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good; without
substantial impairment of affected natural resources, and not be detrimental or injurious
to property or improvements in the vicinity of the development site, or to the public
health, safety or general welfare; and

Relief may be granted without detriment to the public good, impairment of natural
resources, or to the detriment or injury of properties or improvements in the vicinity, or
to the public health, safety or general welfare. The amount of landscaping will be
increased significantly, all of which will occur in the front part of the lot including at the
street frontage. As a result, the property will get much closer to meeting the minimum
site landscaping requirement. Note that the rear half of the property is not visible to
public view and is not changing. Furthermore, if only considering the front portion of the
lot, the landscaping requirement would come within one percent of the minimum
required.
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3. Granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not
constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties in
the vicinity and in the same zoning district and area district.

Granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not
constitute granting of a special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties
in the vicinity and in the same zoning district and area district because the less than
minimum landscaping would not be inconsistent with surrounding properties. The
amount of landscaping required by code could only be attained if the property were to
reduce or remove building square footage or parking spaces. The non-conforming
landscaping is pre-existing, compatible with surrounding buildings, and does not affect
the adjoining properties.

Use Permit Requirement
Per Manhattan Beach Municipal Code (MBMC) Section 10.16.030(B), a Use Permit is required
when the proposed building area exceeds 5,000 square feet or the lot exceeds 10,000 square feet.

Use Permit Findings

In order to approve the Use Permit amendment, the following findings must be made by the
Planning Commission in accordance with MBMC Section 10.84.060. The findings are met as
follows:

1. The proposed location of the use is in accord with the objectives of this title and the
purposes of the district in which the site is located.

The proposed building is located within the General Commercial district. The proposed
uses are consistent with MBMC Section 10.16.010 which states that the district is intended
to provide opportunities for the full range of retail and service businesses deemed suitable
for location in Manhattan Beach, including businesses not permitted in other commercial
districts because they attract heavy vehicular traffic or have certain adverse impacts; and to
provide opportunities for offices and certain limited industrial uses that have impacts
comparable to those of permitted retail and service uses to occupy space not in demand for
retailing or services.

2. The proposed location of the use and the proposed conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with the General Plan; will not be detrimental to
the public health, safety or welfare of persons residing or working on the proposed project
site or in or adjacent to the neighborhood of such use; and will not be detrimental to
properties or improvements in the vicinity or to the general welfare of the city.

The proposed uses pose no detrimental effects to the public health, safety, or welfare of
persons working on the proposed project site or on the adjacent properties.

The General Plan of the City of Manhattan Beach poses certain goals and policies which
reflect the expectations and wishes of the City with respect to land uses.  The subject
property is located within the General Commercial land use category. The General
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Commercial category provides opportunities for a broad range of retail and service
commercial and professional office uses intended to meet the needs of local residents and
businesses and to provide goods and services for the regional market. The General
Commercial category accommodates uses that typically generate heavy traffic. Therefore,
this designation applies primarily along Sepulveda Boulevard which is where the
proposed project is located. The maximum floor area factor for the General Commercial
Category is 1.5:1. Sepulveda Boulevard is the major commercial corridor in the City,
with primarily regional-serving and large-scale businesses, such as Manhattan Beach
Toyota, the project applicant. Ensuring quality design is especially important along this
corridor to avoid monotonous and overbearing buildings, which the proposed design is
consistent with. The project is also consistent with the following Goals and Policies of
the General Plan:

Policy LU-3.2: Promote the use of adopted design guidelines for new construction in
Downtown, along Sepulveda Boulevard, and other areas to which
guidelines apply.

Policy LU-3.5: Ensure that the sign ordinance provides for commercial signage that is
attractive, non-intrusive, safe, and consistent with overall City aesthetic
goals.

Goal LU-6: Maintain the viability of the commercial areas of Manhattan Beach.

Policy LU-6.2: Encourage a diverse mix of businesses that support the local tax base, are
beneficial to residents, and support the economic needs of the community.

Policy LU-6.3: Recognize the need for a variety of commercial development types and

Policy LU-7.1:

designate areas appropriate for each. Encourage development proposals
that meet the intent of these designations.

Encourage the upgrading and growth of businesses in the downtown area to
serve as a center for the community and to meet the needs of local residents
and visitors.

Goal LU-8: Maintain Sepulveda Boulevard, Rosecrans Avenue, and the commercial
areas of Manhattan Village as regional-serving commercial districts.
Policy LU-8.2:  Support the remodeling and upgrading needs of businesses as appropriate

within these regional serving commercial districts.
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3. The proposed use will comply with the provisions of this title, including any specific
condition required for the proposed use in the district in which it would be located;

The proposed retail and office uses on the site will be in compliance with applicable
provisions of the (CG) General Commercial zone and the required notice, hearing, and
findings for the Use Permit, Sign Exception and Variances. The purpose of the CG zone
is to provide opportunities for a wide range of regional serving retail and service
businesses deemed suitable for location in Manhattan Beach. This includes businesses
not permitted in other commercial districts because they attract heavy vehicular traffic or
have certain adverse impacts.

4. The proposed use will not adversely impact nor be adversely impacted by nearby
properties. Potential impacts are related but not necessarily limited to: traffic, parking,
noise, vibration, odors, resident security and personal safety, and aesthetics, or create
demands exceeding the capacity of public services and facilities which cannot be mitigated.

The proposed project will not adversely impact nearby residents or commercial properties
as they are related to traffic, parking, noise, vibration, odors, personal safety, or aesthetics,
or create demands exceeding the capacity of public services and facilities. The proposed
uses will provide the required off-street parking and will not create an additional demand
for public services and facilities which cannot be mitigated. The use is the continuation and
upgrade of an existing automobile sales and service use. Conditions of approval and
standard Manhattan Beach Municipal Code requirements will limit any potential adverse
impacts.

Sign Exception Amendment/Master Sign Program

The applicant wishes to amend the 2004 Sign Exception and create a Sign Program to maintain
the existing pole sign which was permitted on May 17, 2011, install new signage on the
proposed building and obtain approval for temporary banner signs for planned sales events
throughout the year. Specifically, the Sign Exception Amendment/Master Sign Program
requests:

1. Installing new Dealership-ID signage — The existing Sign Exception allows for a
maximum of 1,232 square feet of total sign area. The project involves installing 256
square feet of new signage on the proposed building and maintaining all other existing
signage on the property which includes the 667 square foot pole sign, and 73 square feet
of existing signage on the used car building. This will result in a total sign area of 996
square feet which is less than the maximum allowed for under the approved sign
exception.
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2. Temporary Sign Program- MBMC Section 10.72.050 (A.8) states that sites consisting
of a minimum of two acres predominantly occupied by retail uses are eligible for a
temporary sign program to establish site specific temporary sign standards specifically
for allowable area and duration of display. An application for a temporary sign program
can be reviewed and approved by the Community Development Director or may be
incorporated into a master sign program pursuant to Section 10.72.060 of this chapter.
The following performance standards shall apply:

a. Placement of signs shall be oriented toward a commercial street and away from
residential homes.

b. The temporary sign program shall specify sign design guidelines and sign area
allocations to be applied to the entire site.

c. The duration of sign display authorized in a temporary sign program shall not
exceed a total of one hundred twenty (120) days per calendar year.

d. Prohibited signs or devices shall be consistent with those provided in subsection E
of Section 10.72.070, including but not limited to signs placed on public property
and large inflatable tethered objects.

As part of the Master Sign Program, this project involves a Temporary Sign Program
allowing up to four 30 square foot maximum banners to be installed at street side
locations for a maximum of one hundred twenty (120) days per calendar year. Note that
the Code limits the number and size of temporary signs and allows 90 days maximum per
year.

Sign Exception Findings
Pursuant to Section 10.72.080 of the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code, the following
findings are made regarding the Sign Exception application.

1. The proposed sign exception would not be detrimental to, nor adversely impact, the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located. Potential impacts may include,
but are not limited to, design,

a. The site is surrounded directly by commercial uses on the north, south and west and
by residential uses to the east. Most adjacent residential and commercial uses are
separated from the subject site by distance, parking lots, topography, landscaping
and/or physical development and would not be impacted by the proposed sign
exception, as conditioned. The proposed sign exception would be consistent with the
General Commercial zoning districts, since it will provide uniform site signage that is
attractive and outdated signage will be removed. Clear consistent signage will direct
visitors to the site which is clearly visible from the surrounding public rights-of-way,
but not visible from surrounding commercial or residential properties.

b. The scale, size, and function of the proposed construction at this site is such that the

2004 Master Sign Program needs to be updated to install new signage consistent with
Toyota’s nationwide design guidelines on the proposed building and obtain approval
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for temporary banner signs for planned sales events throughout the year without
negatively impacting the experiences of pedestrians, drivers and passengers, or
residential land uses.

c. Tenants benefit from signage that attracts visitors but doesn’t detract from well-
designed exterior building facades. The proposed signage will be consistent with the
updated building wall materials and colors, without creating aesthetic or light/glare
impacts.

d. The proposed signs will enhance the auto dealership by providing a consistent visual
identity with Toyota’s nationwide design guidelines, and will appear more visually
attractive than the existing signs.

e. The rolling topography of Sepulveda Boulevard alleviates adverse impacts generally
seen with increased signage, as visibility is limited.

2. The proposed sign exception is necessary in order that the applicant may not be deprived
unreasonably in the use or enjoyment of their property;

a. A comprehensive Master Sign Program for the Toyota site will allow the applicant to
install signage compatible with the proposed architecture and site design.

b. The enhanced signage increases the potential for visitors to readily identify the
location on a state highway with high speeds and traffic volumes.

c. The sign exceptions will promote and advertise certain sales events without
impacting the experiences of pedestrians, drivers and passengers, or adjacent
residential land uses.

d. The Project will be enhanced by one Master Sign Program with consistent signage.
Furthermore, the sign exception will not result in a change to the perceived number or
density of signs across the entire site since the proposed 923 square-feet of proposed
signage is less than the 1,232 square feet allowed for under the existing sign
exception.

e. The exception is warranted since the auto dealership is the largest retail property of
its kind in the City, and fronts a state highway which provides adequate access. The
signs are necessary to attract and guide visitors from Sepulveda Boulevard.

3. The proposed sign exception is consistent with the legislative intent of this title;

a. The exceptions, as conditioned, will promote preserving the character and quality of
the area consistent with the character of Area District I1.

12
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b. The signage will use high quality and attractive materials, blending with the
architectural theme of the dealership expansion, while enhancing and supporting the
retail commercial environment of Sepulveda Boulevard.

c. The proposed sign program is consistent with the Sepulveda Development Guide.

Sepulveda Boulevard Development Guidelines

The Sepulveda Boulevard Development Guidelines encourage thoughtful development while
considering vehicular and pedestrian traffic and circulation, safety, aesthetics, and other
development related impacts. Reciprocal Access is generally encouraged between neighboring
sites within the same block to improve safety and circulation. However, due to the topography
and width of this and neighboring properties, it is not an appropriate design requirement for the
subject project. Similarly, Right-turn pockets and Driveway Throats can also improve safety and
circulation. However, due to the relatively lower traffic volume to and from this site, and the
proposed driveway expansion, they will not be required or recommended by the City Traffic
Engineer for this project. Additionally, all Caltrans requirements will be met by the project. The
proposed building will be more visually desirable than the existing dealership due to its closer
orientation to Sepulveda Boulevard, more attractive building design, and improved signage, and
will not create any residential nuisances as no improvements are proposed near the residential
district adjacent to the rear of the property. Pedestrian access to the property will be improved
from a new accessible path from the existing sidewalk to the proposed building.

Planning Commission Authority

In accordance with Chapter 10.84 of the MBMC, the Planning Commission conducts a public
hearing and has the authority to approve, approve with conditions or deny the Use Permit,
Variances, and Sign Exception amendment. With any action the Use Permits findings must be
considered (10.84.060A), and conditions may be placed on an application (10.84.070). The
Commission has the ability to approve only portions of the request and modify the proposal to meet
the Use Permit purpose, findings, and criteria. MBMC 10.72.080 allows the Planning Commission
to approve exceptions to sign requirements and may impose reasonable conditions or restrictions as
deemed necessary to assure code compliance and to protect the public health, safety, and general
welfare.

City Departments Input

Plans of the proposed project were circulated through the City’s Building, Public Works, Fire, and
Police Departments. Planning Staff received the following comments which are attached to the
draft Resolution: Public Works requested that the applicant identify construction phasing, the dirt
haul route, and sewer and water connections. The Building Official may require an elevator to
provide accessibility to the second floor.

Public Notice

The City followed normal, legally required public noticing process. Notices were sent out over two
weeks in advance, and mailed to all property owners of record in addition to being published in the
Beach Reporter. The City scheduled the public hearing on the first available date once the
application was deemed complete. The applicant was encouraged to initiate public outreach with
neighbors.
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Public Input

A public notice for the project was mailed to the property owners within 500 feet of the site and
published in the Beach Reporter newspaper. Staff has received six written comments at the writing
of this report. The public comments focused on existing issues, lack of advanced noticing and
outreach, the timing of the public hearing (during Mira Costa High School Spring Break) concerns
regarding the new facility, and construction related impacts.

Existing operational concerns expressed include lighting that is not shielded shining directly into
homes, noise from the service bays, noise from compressors left running all night, and noise from
pressure washing operations at the end of the day.

Nearby residents wanted to know if there will be AC units on the top of the new/expanded
facility, and if there are provisions in the plan to enclose them in noise suppressing enclosures
like those installed on “most of these units on top of Target.” The project is currently proposing
nine (9) new A/C units on the roof; they will be shielded from both public and private view by a
7’ 4” parapet. The proposed A/C units will be over 384 feet from the closest residential property
line which in combination with the parapet should minimize any potential noise impacts.
Furthermore, they proposed units will have to comply with the City’s noise ordinance and can be
subject to provide manufacturer specifications during plan check and/or noise verification testing
after construction.

There are requests that during the construction phase, that all equipment, supplies, and heavy
equipment are sited or stored toward the front (Sepulveda Boulevard) side of the property, and
not parked adjacent to the abutting residential district along Magnolia Ave. There was concern
regarding potential dust and odor impacts resulting from construction. Residents voiced their
concern about the amount of construction workers needed for the project, where they will park,
and resulting safety issues. Comments also inquired about potential utility disruption resulting
from the construction. There is concern after the Target expansion in the past which was
“extremely intrusive -- with work crews disobeying posted work hours.”

A Construction Management Plan is proposed in the draft Resolution which will address this
concern. Construction at the site will be subject to the City’s designated construction hours, and
violation of these hours is actively enforced by the City’s Code Enforcement Officers and the
Police Department.

Other comments received where in opposition of the Variance applications, that the height is
excessive and unnecessary, will block views, be highly visible creating blight and property value
impairment, and will create a bad precedence for properties along Sepulveda Boulevard. One
resident question whether it would comply with the City’s Green Building program for being a
commercial project over 10,000 sg. ft. and meet the LEED “Silver” requirements.
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There were comments that landscaping should meet the minimum required, with increased trees
and shrubs, particularly at the eastern property line. Further, there was concern that the proposed
materials or purported additional lights will exacerbate existing lighting issues. There were also
questions about the Sign Exception, but it should be noted that the applicants are proposing 236
square feet less signage than currently exists.

CONCLUSION

The project before the Planning Commission is a Use Permit Amendment, Variance to exceed
maximum allowable height and to provide less than the required landscaping, and a Sign
Exception Amendment. These applications are necessary to construct an addition to an existing
2-story commercial building and for other site improvements for the property located at 1500
North Sepulveda Boulevard. Staff recommends that the Planning Commission review the
information presented in the report, open the public hearing, discuss the project, and provide
direction regarding the proposed project. A Draft Resolution is attached for the Planning
Commission’s consideration.

Attachments:

Draft Resolution No. PC 14-XX

Application Materials

Public Notice

Vicinity Map

Plans

Public Comments

Previous approvals:
CC Resolution No. 4398
CC Resolution No. 4848
PC Resolution No. 04-20

@MMUOw>

15

Page 15 of 132
PC MTG 4-9-14



THIS PAGE

INTENTIONALLY

LEFT BLANK

Page 16 of 132
PC MTG 4-9-14



DRAFT RESOLUTION NO. PC 14-XX

RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MANHATTAN BEACH APPROVING A USE PERMIT AMENDMENT,
VARIANCES AND SIGN EXCEPTION AMENDMENT TO
CONSTRUCT AN ADDITION TO AN EXISTING SINGLE-STORY
COMMERCIAL BUILDING AND OTHER SITE IMPROVEMENTS
LOCATED AT 1500 NORTH SEPULVEDA BOULEVARD (Manhattan
Beach Toyota/Scion)

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH DOES HEREBY RESOLVE
AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach hereby makes the following
findings:

A. Pursuant to applicable law, the Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach conducted a
duly noticed public hearing on April 9, 2014, received testimony, and considered an application for
a Use Permit Amendment, Variances, and Sign Exception Amendment to allow a two-story
addition to an existing single-story commercial building located on the properties legally described
as Lots 1 through 8 in Block 6 of Tract No. 7514 located at 1500 North Sepulveda Boulevard in the
City of Manhattan Beach.

B. The proposed two-story building addition will be closer in grade elevation and distance to the
existing sidewalk adjacent to Sepulveda Boulevard. The applicant is proposing to lower the
existing grade of the front of the building, adjacent to Sepulveda Boulevard. Redesign of the
dealership is consistent with Toyota Corporation’s Image Il nationwide design guidelines which
require that the dealership be updated this calendar year. The proposed first floor area closest
to the street will function as a Toyota/Scion showroom, while the remainder at the rear will
accommodate the parts area, customer lounge and other sales and operations-related offices.
The second floor offices will only be accessible through the interior of the proposed structure,
and will contain the remainder of the businesses offices.

C. A Use Permit Amendment, Variances to exceed maximum allowable height and to provide less
than required landscaping area, and a Sign Exception Amendment, including a new Sign
Program, are required.

D. The applicant for the subject project is Darrel Sperber, Dealer Principal of Manhattan Beach
Toyota.

E. Pursuant to Manhattan Beach Municipal Code (MBMC) Section 10.16.030(B), a Use Permit is
required for projects with a proposed building area exceeding 5,000 square feet or lot area
exceeding 10,000 square feet.

F. Pursuant to Manhattan Beach Municipal Code (MBMC) Section 10.16.030, a Variance is required
for projects within the General Commercial (CG) zone that provide less than the required 8%
minimum site landscaping.

G. Pursuant to Manhattan Beach Municipal Code (MBMC) Section 10.16.030(F), a Variance is
required for projects exceeding the maximum building height of 22 feet above the average of
the four property corner elevations.

H. Pursuant to Manhattan Beach Municipal Code (MBMC) Section 10.72.050, a Sign Exception
Amendment is required to modify signs exceeding two square feet per one lineal foot of
property frontage.

I. The project is Categorically Exempt (Section 15332) from the requirements of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

ATTACHMENT A
PC MTG 4-9-14
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Resolution No. PC 14-XX

The project will not individually nor cumulatively have an adverse effect on wildlife resources, as
defined in Section 711.2 of the Fish and Game Code.

The General Plan designation for the property is General Commercial. The General Plan
encourages commercial uses such as vehicle sales and services that serve City residents and
visitors.

The zoning designation for the property is CG (General Commercial).

. The zoning districts surrounding the property are CG (General Commercial) to the north, south and
west and RS (Residential Single Family) to the east. The existing land use for the property is
commercial.

Pursuant to Section 10.84.060(B) of the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code the following findings
for the Variances are made:

1. Because of special circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject property—including
narrowness and hollowness or shape, exceptional topography, or the extraordinary or
exceptional situations or conditions—strict application of the requirements of this title would
result in peculiar and exceptional difficulties to, or exceptional and/or undue hardships upon,
the owner of the property;

Variance to Height:
Special circumstances applicable to the subject property include exceptional topography and
large lot size. There is a significant elevation change with an almost 22 foot elevation change
between the southwest and southeast property corners. The lot size is 237,000 square feet
in an area district with a minimum required lot size of 5,000 square feet.

The existing non-conforming building would not create new circumstances or impacts to
neighbors’ privacy, light, ventilation, or aesthetics. Application of building height
requirements for the existing building and the addition would result in exceptional difficulties
and/or undue hardships upon the owner of the property, since substantial changes would be
needed to portions of the building that currently do not conform and where no changes are
proposed. Bringing the non-conformities up to current standards would also preclude the
applicant from complying with the Toyota Corporation’s Image Il nationwide design
guidelines.

Variance to Landscaping:
Special circumstances applicable to the subject property include exceptional topography,
significant lot size and a use incompatible with landscaping requirements. The lot size is
237,000 square feet in an area district with a minimum required lot size of 5,000 square feet.

The currently non-conforming lot landscaping would not create new circumstances or
impacts to neighbors’ or motorists and pedestrians aesthetics. Application of landscaping
requirements for the existing or proposed site would result in exceptional difficulties and/or
undue hardships upon the owner of the property, since substantial changes would be
needed to add over 7,000 square feet of landscaping to a site that currently does not
conform and most of which no changes are being proposed. Bringing the non-conformities
up to current standards would also create an undue hardship upon the owner of the property
as it would require less parking area for customers, employees, vehicle stock, and impede
vehicular access.

2. The relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good; without
substantial impairment of affected natural resources; and not be detrimental or injurious to
property or improvements in the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health,
safety or general welfare; and

Variance to Height:

Relief may be granted without detriment to the public good, impairment of natural resources,
or to the detriment or injury of properties or improvements in the vicinity, or to the public
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Resolution No. PC 14-XX

health, safety or general welfare. While the proposed addition will exceed the maximum
allowable height, the existing maximum building height of the parts storage area, which is not
changing, is 2.5 above the maximum height. Furthermore, all other code requirements
except landscaping will be met. The proposed building size will result in the property having
a total square footage 19% of the maximum allowed floor area factor. The structure will be
kept near the front of the lot, and will not be expanding towards the residential district at the
rear of the property which minimizes negative impacts to neighbors since it allows for greater
light, air, and privacy with a large parking lot and service bay buildings between the
proposed structure and the rear property.

Variance to Landscaping:

Relief may be granted without detriment to the public good, impairment of natural resources,
or to the detriment or injury of properties or improvements in the vicinity, or to the public
health, safety or general welfare. The amount of landscaping will be increased significantly
all of which will occur in the front part of the lot including at the street frontage. As a result,
the property will get much closer to meeting the minimum site landscaping requirement.
Note that the rear half of the property is not visible to public view and is not changing.
Furthermore, if only considering the front portion of the lot, the landscaping requirement
would come within one percent of the minimum required.

3. Granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not constitute a
grant of special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in
the same zoning district and area district.

Variance to Height:

Granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not constitute
granting of a special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties in the vicinity
and in the same zoning district and area district because the height of the building would not
be inconsistent with surrounding properties. The height being proposed would otherwise be
allowed by code if it were relocated to the southwest property line, the lowest portion of the
lot, and reduced in height by approximately two feet. The non-conforming height is pre-
existing, compatible with surrounding buildings, and does not affect the adjoining properties.

Variance to Landscaping:

Granting the application is consistent with the purposes of this title and will not constitute
granting of a special privilege inconsistent with limitations on other properties in the vicinity
and in the same zoning district and area district because the less than minimum landscaping
would not be inconsistent with surrounding properties. The amount of landscaping required
by code could only be attained if the property were to reduce or remove building square
footage or parking spaces. The non-conforming landscaping is pre-existing, compatible with
surrounding buildings, and does not affect the adjoining properties.

Pursuant to Section 10.84.060 of the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code the following findings for
the Use Permit are made:

1. The proposed location of the use is in accord with the objectives of this title and the
purposes of the district in which the site is located.

The proposed building is located within the General Commercial district. The proposed uses
are consistent with MBMC Section 10.16.010 which states that the district is intended to
provide opportunities for the full range of retail and service businesses deemed suitable for
location in Manhattan Beach, including businesses not permitted in other commercial
districts because they attract heavy vehicular traffic or have certain adverse impacts; and to
provide opportunities for offices and certain limited industrial uses that have impacts
comparable to those of permitted retail and service uses to occupy space not in demand for
retailing or services.

2. The proposed location of the use and the proposed conditions under which it would be

operated or maintained will be consistent with the General Plan; will not be detrimental to the
public health, safety or welfare of persons residing or working on the proposed project site or
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Resolution No. PC 14-XX

in or adjacent to the neighborhood of such use; and will not be detrimental to properties or
improvements in the vicinity or to the general welfare of the city.

The proposed uses pose no detrimental effects to the public health, safety, or welfare of
persons working on the proposed project site or on the adjacent properties. The General
Plan of the City of Manhattan Beach poses certain goals and policies which reflect the
expectations and wishes of the City with respect to land uses. The subject property is
located within the General Commercial land use category. The General Commercial
category provides opportunities for a broad range of retail and service commercial and
professional office uses intended to meet the needs of local residents and businesses and to
provide goods and services for the regional market. The General Commercial category
accommodates uses that typically generate heavy traffic. Therefore, this designation applies
primarily along Sepulveda Boulevard which is where the proposed project is located. The
maximum floor area factor for the General Commercial Category is 1.5:1. Sepulveda
Boulevard is the major commercial corridor in the City, with primarily regional-serving and
large-scale businesses, such as Manhattan Beach Toyota, the project applicant. Ensuring
quality design is especially important along this corridor to avoid monotonous and
overbearing buildings, which the proposed design is consistent with. The project is also
consistent with the following Goals and Policies of the General Plan:

Policy LU-3.2: Promote the use of adopted design guidelines for new construction in
Downtown, along Sepulveda Boulevard, and other areas to which
guidelines apply.

Policy LU-3.5: Ensure that the sign ordinance provides for commercial signage that is
attractive, non-intrusive, safe, and consistent with overall City aesthetic
goals.

Goal LU-6: Maintain the viability of the commercial areas of Manhattan Beach.

Policy LU-6.2: Encourage a diverse mix of businesses that support the local tax base,
are beneficial to residents, and support the economic needs of the
community.

Policy LU-6.3: Recognize the need for a variety of commercial development types and

designate areas appropriate for each. Encourage development
proposals that meet the intent of these designations.

Goal LU-8: Maintain Sepulveda Boulevard, Rosecrans Avenue, and the
commercial areas of Manhattan Village as regional-serving commercial
districts.

Policy LU-8.2: Support the remodeling and upgrading needs of businesses as

appropriate within these regional serving commercial districts.

3. The proposed use will comply with the provisions of this title, including any specific condition
required for the proposed use in the district in which it would be located;

The proposed retail and office uses on the site will be in compliance with applicable
provisions of the (CG) General Commercial zone and the required notice, hearing, and
findings for the Use Permit, Sign Exception and Variances. The purpose of the CG zone is
to provide opportunities for a wide range of regional serving retail and service businesses
deemed suitable for location in Manhattan Beach. This includes businesses not permitted in
other commercial districts because they attract heavy vehicular traffic or have certain
adverse impacts.

4. The proposed use will not adversely impact nor be adversely impacted by nearby properties.
Potential impacts are related but not necessarily limited to: traffic, parking, noise, vibration,
odors, resident security and personal safety, and aesthetics, or create demands exceeding
the capacity of public services and facilities which cannot be mitigated.
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Resolution No. PC 14-XX

The proposed project will not adversely impact nearby residents or commercial properties as
they are related to traffic, parking, noise, vibration, odors, personal safety, or aesthetics, or
create demands exceeding the capacity of public services and facilities. The proposed uses
will provide the required off-street parking and will not create an additional demand for public
services and facilities which cannot be mitigated. The use is the continuation and upgrade of
an existing automobile sales and service use. Conditions of Approval and standard
Manhattan Beach Municipal Code requirements will limit any potential adverse impacts.

P. Pursuant to Section 10.72.080 of the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code, the following findings
are made regarding the Sign Exception application.

1. The proposed sign exception would not be detrimental to, nor adversely impact, the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located. Potential impacts may include, but
are not limited to, design;

a. The site is surrounded directly by commercial uses on the north, south and west and by
residential uses to the east. Most adjacent residential and commercial uses are separated
from the subject site by distance, parking lots, topography, landscaping and/or physical
development and would not be impacted by the proposed sign exception, as conditioned.
The proposed sign exception would be consistent with the General Commercial zoning
districts, since it will provide uniform site signage that is attractive and outdated signage will
be removed. Clear consistent signage will direct visitors to the site which is clearly visible
from the surrounding public rights-of-way, but not visible from surrounding commercial or
residential properties.

b. The scale, size, and function of the proposed construction at this site is such that the 2004
Master Sign Program needs to be updated to install new signage consistent with Toyota’'s
nationwide design guidelines on the proposed building and obtain approval for temporary
banner signs for planned sales events throughout the year without negatively impacting the
experiences of pedestrians, drivers and passengers, or residential land uses.

c. Tenants benefit from signage that attracts visitors but doesn’t detract from well-designed
exterior building facades. The proposed signage will be consistent with the updated building
wall materials and colors, without creating aesthetic or light/glare impacts.

d. The proposed signs will enhance the auto dealership by providing a consistent visual identity
with Toyota’s nationwide design guidelines, and will appear more visually attractive than the
existing signs.

e. The rolling topography of Sepulveda Boulevard alleviates adverse impacts generally seen
with increased signage, as visibility is limited.

2. The proposed sign exception is necessary in order that the applicant may not be deprived
unreasonably in the use or enjoyment of their property;

a. A comprehensive Master Sign Program for the Toyota site will allow the applicant to install
sighage compatible with the proposed architecture and site design.

b. The enhanced signage increases the potential for visitors to readily identify the location on a
state highway with high speeds and traffic volumes.

c. The sign exceptions will promote and advertise certain sales events without impacting the
experiences of pedestrians, drivers and passengers, or adjacent residential land uses.

d. The Project will be enhanced by one Master Sign Program with consistent signage.
Furthermore, the sign exception will not result in a change to the perceived number or
density of signs across the entire site since the proposed 923 square-feet of proposed
signage is less than the 1,232 square feet allowed for under the existing sign exception.
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Resolution No. PC 14-XX

e. The exception is warranted since the auto dealership is the largest retail property of its kind
in the City, and fronts a state highway which provides adequate access. The signs are
necessary to attract and guide visitors from Sepulveda Boulevard.

3. The proposed sign exception is consistent with the legislative intent of this title;

a. The exceptions, as conditioned, will promote preserving the character and quality of the area
consistent with the character of Area District Il.

b. The signage will use high quality and attractive materials, blending with the architectural
theme of the dealership expansion, while enhancing and supporting the retail commercial
environment of Sepulveda Boulevard.

c. The proposed sign program is consistent with the Sepulveda Development Guide.

Q. The proposed project is consistent with the Sepulveda Boulevard Development Guidelines. This
project is consistent with the said guidelines as follows:

The Sepulveda Boulevard Development Guidelines encourage thoughtful development while
considering vehicular and pedestrian traffic and circulation, safety, aesthetics, and other
development related impacts. Reciprocal Access is generally encouraged between neighboring
sites within the same block to improve safety and circulation. However, due to the topography
and width of this and neighboring properties, it is not an appropriate design requirement for the
subject project. Similarly, Right-turn pockets and Driveway Throats can also improve safety and
circulation. However, due to the relatively lower traffic volume to and from this site, and the
proposed driveway expansion, they will not be required or recommended by the City Traffic
Engineer for this project. Additionally, all Caltrans requirements will be met by the project. The
proposed building will be more visually desirable than the existing dealership due to its closer
orientation to Sepulveda Boulevard, more attractive building design, and improved signage, and
will not create any residential nuisances as no improvements are proposed near the residential
district adjacent to the rear of the property. Pedestrian access to the property will be improved
from a new accessible path from the existing sidewalk to the proposed building.

R. This Resolution, upon its effectiveness, constitutes the Use Permit, Variances, and Sign
Exception for the subject property and supersedes all previous resolutions pertaining to the subject
use, including Resolution Nos. PC 345, CC 4398, CC 4848, PC 04-20.

SECTION 2. The Planning Commission of the City of Manhattan Beach hereby APPROVES the subject
Use Permit and Variances, and Sign Exception subject to the following conditions:

Site Preparation / Construction

1. The project shall be in substantial compliance with the submitted plans and project description as
approved by the Planning Commission on April 9, 2014. Any substantial deviation from the approved
plans and project description must be reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission. If an
elevator is not required as determined by the Building Official, the plans shall be designed to
accommodate a future elevator and submitted to the Community Development Director for review and
approval prior to the issuance of building permits.

2. All electrical, telephone, cable television system, and similar service wires and cables shall be installed
underground to the appropriate utility connections in compliance with all applicable Building and
Electrical Codes, safety regulations, and orders, rules of the Public Utilities Commission, the serving
utility company, and specifications of the Public Works Department.

3. All defective or damaged curb, gutter, street paving, and sidewalk improvements on Sepulveda
Boulevard shall be removed and replaced with improvements as required by and subject to the
approval of the Public Works Department and Caltrans. Approval of an Encroachment Permit final by
the State Department of Transportation (Cal Trans) shall be submitted prior to Building Department
Final Inspection. Right-of-way trees shall be replaced if required by Caltrans.
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Resolution No. PC 14-XX

4. Security lighting for the site shall be provided in conformance with Municipal Code requirements and
shall include glare prevention design; lighting shall be properly shielded to avoid shining beyond any
residential properties.

5. A Traffic and Parking Management and Construction Plan shall be submitted in conjunction with any
construction and other building plans for review by the Community Development, Police and Public
Works Departments prior to the issuance of building permits. The plan shall provide for the
management of all construction related traffic during all phases of construction, including but not limited
to delivery of materials and parking of construction related vehicles. Staging of construction material
and equipment on the site shall also be provided on the plans, and shall be located to minimize impacts
to the residential neighborhood to the east.

Public Works
6. All nuisance and storm water shall be contained on site and conveyed through appropriate pipes to

the existing storm drains adjacent to the subject site.

7. All easements for sewer lines, sewer manholes and water mains shall be maintained, subject to the
approval of the Public Services Department. The business and/or property owner shall provide
easement agreements to all City water mains on site where now there are none existing, subject to
the provisions above and/or the approval of the Director of Public Works. All structures
(new/additions) shall maintain a minimum 10-foot horizontal clearance from any sewer main or
sewer main hole and a minimum 5-foot horizontal clearance from any water main. Vehicle access,
minimum 15 feet wide, shall be provided to all sewer mains, sewer manholes, water mains, and
valves for purposes of maintenance and repair.

8. No waste water shall be permitted to be discharged from the premises. Waste water shall be
discharged into the sanitary sewer system.

9. A covered trash enclosure, with adequate capacity for refuse and recycling, shall be provided on the
site subject to the specifications and approval of the Public Works Department, Community
Development Department, and City’s waste contractor. A trash and recycling plan shall be provided
as required by the Public Works Department.

Commercial Operational Restrictions
10. The subject site may include up to 68,266 square feet of commercial space. Commercial uses shall
be limited to Vehicle Sales and Services.

11. The Fire Department Connection (FDC), fire suppression valve, and related equipment shall be
incorporated into the design of the project and screened from off-site views to the extent reasonably
possible.

12. Test driving of vehicles shall be limited to commercial streets such as Sepulveda Boulevard,
Manhattan Beach Boulevard, Artesia Boulevard, Aviation Boulevard, Highland Avenue, Rosecrans
Avenue, Marine Avenue, and Valley/Ardmore. No vehicle testing shall be permitted on residential
streets.

13. All vehicle painting will be conducted within the confines of an enclosed building as prescribed by
local ordinances. The filters on the paint spray booth must be changed and maintained as
prescribed by the manufacturer and a record of the filter changes shall be maintained and submitted
at the time of review.

Noise
14. The public address system shall not operate prior to 7:00 a.m. nor after 6:00 p.m., 5 days a week,

Monday - Friday. All existing speakers in the service bay area shall not operate on weekends and
holidays.
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Resolution No. PC 14-XX

15. Auto body/fender repair and associated work shall be permitted only between the hours of 7:00 a.m.
to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. All body and fender repair will be conducted not less than 190
feet from the property line of the nearest residence. The use of pneumatic and other similar tools
shall be permitted only between the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

16. There will be no new opening on the east side of any service building with the exception of air intake
and pedestrian doors with automatic closers.

17. The owner/management of the automobile dealership shall provide appropriate supervision to
reduce/eliminate activities that generate excessive noise disturbances to the abutting residential
properties.

18. Activities that generate excessive noise, not necessary to the normal operation of the business,
shall not be permitted in the rear parking area.

Sign Exception

19. A master sign program shall be submitted to the Community Development Department and
approved prior to any new signs being installed or existing signs altered or replaced on the property.
The program shall provide location, size, height, illumination characteristics, color, and design of all
signs, new or existing. Total primary site sign area shall not exceed 1,232 square feet, including
pole sign area being counted twice as specified by the sign code.

20. The existing pole sign shall not exceed 25 feet in height from the finish parking surface.

Landscaping
21. A detailed site landscaping plan (consistent with the approved Use Permit plan) utilizing Medium,

Low, and Very Low water use plants per Water Use Classification of Landscape Species
(WUCOLS) plants shall be submitted for review and approval concurrent with the Building Permit
application. The landscaping plan shall indicate the maintenance (and subsequent replacement if
necessary) of 24-inch box size trees at locations 30 feet on-center along the rear property line
where not already existing and twenty-one (21), 24-inch box size trees at locations distributed
throughout the parking lot area. All existing landscape areas shall be properly planted and
continuously maintained.

22. A minimum 8-foot high block wall shall be maintained along the full length of the rear (east) property
line.

23. A low pressure or drip irrigation system shall be installed in the landscaped areas, which shall not
cause any surface run-off. Details of the irrigation system shall be noted on the landscaping plans.
The type and design shall be subject to the approval of the Public Works and Community
Development Departments.

Parking
24. A comprehensive parking/circulation plan shall be submitted with the Building Permit application

showing the following:
a. Queuing lane design/striping for the service area.
b. A minimum of 126 customer parking spaces.
c. The location, size, dimension (width/depth), proposed use, and number of all parking
spaces shall be clearly defined on the plan.

Procedural
25. This Use Permit, Variances, and Sign Exception shall lapse two years after its date of approval, unless
implemented or extended pursuant to 10.84.090 of the Municipal Code.
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Resolution No. PC 14-XX

26. Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21089(b) and Fish and Game Code section 711.4(c),
the project is not operative, vested or final until the required filing fees are paid.

27. Applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold the City, its elected officials, officers, employees,
volunteers, agents, and those City agents serving as independent contractors in the role of City
officials (collectively “Indemnitees”) free and harmless from and against any and all claims
(including, without limitation, claims for bodily injury, death, or damage to property), demands,
obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities,
costs, and expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees, consequential damages,
disbursements, and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever (individually, a “Claim,”
collectively, “Claims”), in any manner arising out of or incident to: (i) this approval and related
entitlements, (ii) the City’s environmental review of this project, (iii) any construction related to this
approval, or (iv) the use of the property that is the subject of this approval. Applicant shall pay and
satisfy any judgment, award or decree that may be rendered against City or the other Indemnitees
in any such suit, action, or other legal proceeding arising out of or incident to this approval, any
construction related to this approval, or the use of the property that is the subject of this approval.
The City shall have the right to select counsel of its choice. Applicant shall reimburse the City, and
the other Indemnitees, for any and all legal expenses and costs incurred by each of them in
connection therewith or in enforcing the indemnity herein provided. Applicant’s obligation to
indemnify shall not be restricted to insurance proceeds, if any, received by Applicant or
Indemnitees. This indemnity shall apply to all Claims and liability regardless of whether any
insurance policies are applicable. Nothing in this Section shall be construed to require Applicant to
indemnify Indemnitees for any Claim arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the
Indemnitees. In the event such a legal action is filed challenging the City’s determinations herein or
the issuance of the coastal permit, the City shall estimate its expenses for the litigation. Applicant
shall deposit said amount with the City or enter into an agreement with the City to pay such
expenses as they become due.

SECTION 3. Pursuant to Government Code Section 65009 and Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6,
any action or proceeding to attack, review, set aside, void or annul this decision, or concerning any of the
proceedings, acts, or determinations taken, done or made prior to such decision or to determine the
reasonableness, legality or validity of any condition attached to this decision shall not be maintained by
any person unless the action or proceeding is commenced within 90 days of the date of this resolution
and the City Council is served within 120 days of the date of this resolution. The City Clerk shall send a
certified copy of this resolution to the applicant, and if any, the appellant at the address of said person set
forth in the record of the proceedings and such mailing shall constitute the notice required by Code of Civil
Procedure Section 1094.6.

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and
correct copy of the Resolution as adopted by the
Planning Commission at its regular meeting of April 9,
2014 and that said Resolution was adopted by the
following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

RICHARD THOMPSON
Secretary to the Planning Commission

Rosemary Lackow
Recording Secretary
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Office Use Only
Date Submitted: |1/ /-3

Received By: F‘ %
mitted:

1500 Sewth Sepulveda Bivd, Manhattan Beach, CA 90266 F&G Check Su
Project Address
VER [AlhcheD Tirie e -
Legal Description
General Plan Designation Zoning Designation Area District

For projects requiring a Coastal Development Permit, select one of the following determinations’:
Project located in Appeal Jurisdiction Project not located in Appeal Jurisdiction
D Major Development (Public Hearing required) [:] Public Hearing Required (due to UP, Var.,,
Minor Development (Public Hearing, if requested) elc.)
No Public Hearing Required

Submitted Application (check all that apply)
( ) Appeal to PC/PPIC/BBA/CC ( ) Use Permit (Residential)
( ) Coastal Development Permit % - ( ) Use Permit (Commercial)

¥ Environmental Assessment () Use Permit Amendment $ m
)} Minor Exception ( ) Variance

( ) Subdivision (Map Deposit}4300 () Public Notification Fee / $85 m/’
( ) Subdivision (Tentative Map) () Park/Rec Quimby Fee 4425

{ ) Subdivision (Final) ( ) Lot Merger/Adjustment/$15 rec. fee

{ ) Subdivision (Lot Line Adjustment) ( ) Other

Fee Summary: Account No. 4225 (calculate fees on reverse)

Pre-Application Conference: Yes No Date: Fee: $ 5 3 % 271(:); 4] D
Amount Due: $ {less Pre-Application Fee if submitted within past f months)
Receipt Number: Date Paid: Cashier:

Applicant(s)/Appellant(s) Information
Manhattan Beach, Toyota/Scion, dealer principal: Mr. Darrel Sperber
Name

1500 South Sepulveda Blvd. Manhattan Beach, CA 80266
Mailing Address

Leasee
Applicant(s)/Appeliant(s) Relationship to Property

Jack Lanphere, Agent Agent to Darrel Sperber, (909) 229 0125, lai911@aol.com
Contact Person (include relation to applicant/appeliant) Phone number / e-mail

38516 Amateur Way, Beaumont, CA 92223
Address,

PR ar
e B L (909) 229 0125,
Applicant(s)/Appeliant(s) Signature Phone number

Complete Project Description- including any demolition (attach additional
pages if necessary)

Toyota Image ll program to revise exterior in and interior per design guidelines, image

USA. Remodel will include demolition of approvimately 9,000 sq.ft. of existing building
lower site in two steps and build two story design elements to existing building. ATTACHMENT B

' An Application for a Coastal Development Permit shall be made prior to, or concurrent with, B\C MTG 4-9-1 4
application for any other permit or approvals required for the project by the City of Manhattan
Beach Municipal Code. (Continued on reverse)
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OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

wwe \WNilliam ) - Adlane The E\:Q“QYLS IZM\M Trust beirig duly sworn,
depose and say thal | amfwe are the owner(s} of the properly involved in this application and that
the fer&gmng statements and answers here n contained and the information herewith submilted
arg in gl i respects true and correct to thg % of myfour knowledge and belief{s).

?

Signa{u;e of Propery Ownies s} - Mot Quiner in Escrow or Lesses)

Williwon Y. Brdicans

Prind Name

NS Doacibr (orok vy, ToCoance. Ch qoses

tadling Address

30 784 494994

Telephons

MELINDA MARIE VALDEZ
Commission # 1954019
Notary Public - California

Los Angeles County 2
My Comm. Expires Oct 23, 2015

Subscribed and sworn {o belore me,
this T day of NO\/ 2Ql§

in and for the iwmy of Lo PNGeElE S

State of

Notary Public

B T LI T d T et e

Fee Schedule Summary
Below are the fpes typically associated with the corresponding applications. Additional fees nol
shown on this shee! may apply ~ refer (o current City Fee Resolution (contact the Planning
Depardmant for assistance.} Fees are subject 1o annual adjusiment.

Submitied Application {circle applicable fees, apply total fo Fee Summary on application
Coastal Deveiopment Permit

Filing Fee {public hearing — no other discrelionary approval required): 5 4815 £3
Filing Fee (public heariny — other discretionary approvals required) 1,860 &3
Filing Fee (no public hearing reguired — administrative ) 820 &3
Use Parmit
Use Permil Filing Fee: $ 5,200 &3
Master Use Permit Filing Fea: 8255 £
Master Use Permit Amendmant Filing Fes: 4,740 B3
Master Use Permit Conversion; 4,075 &%
Variancs
Filing Faee: $ 5160 &8
Mirsor Exception
Filing Fee {without notice) $ 1775
Filing Fee (with notice): 2020 &8
Subdivision
Certificate of Compliance: $ 1,560
Final Parcel Map + mapping deposil 515
Final Tract Map + mapping deposil 585
Mapping Deposit (paid with Final Map application) 500
Maerger of Parcels or Lot Line Adjustment 1.158%
Quimby {Parks & Racreation) fee (per univiot) 1,847
Tentative Parcel Map (4 or less fols 7 units) No Public Hearing: a5
Tentative Parcel Map {4 or less lots / units) Public Hearing: 3,325 £3
Tentative Tract Map (8 or more lots / units): 4,080 B%
Environmental Review {contact Planning Division for applicable fee)
Environmental Agsessment {no Initial Study prepared) & 215
Environmaenial Assessment {f Inilial Study is prepared): 2,260
Fish and Game/CEQA Exemption County Clerk Posting Fee 75
&5 Public Notification Fee applies to all projects with public hearings and $ 85

covers the city's costs of envelopes, postage and handling the
mailing of public notices. Add this to filing fees above, as applicable:

*Make a separate $75 check payable to LA County Clerk, (DO NOT PUT DATE ON CHECK)

43 PLGNRTYER NI R ke dlec 3 wntvr Hundents Mastee Spoduamant Foew N3G Beveed 15 050
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MASTER APPLICATION FORM

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Office Use Only
Date Submitted: \\:\
Received By:
d:

oo A/ SELULVEDA BLvD ﬂ»/ hnaitinrian S A, F&G Check Submltte

Project Address OZLols
NALELA. l¢

Legal Description "

Lz Mozl Dentepeni P (/67 I

General Plan Designation Zoning Designation Area District

For projects requiring a Coastal Development Permit, select one of the following determinations’:
Project located in Appeal Jurisdiction Project not located in Appeal Jurisdiction

D Major Development (Public Hearing required) l:l Public Hearing Required (due to UP, Var.,

[] Minor Development (Public Hearing, if requested) efc.)
No Public Hearing Required

Submitted Application (check all that apply)

{ ) Appeal to PC/PPIC/BBA/CC ( ) Use Permit (Residential)

( ) Coastal Development Permit ( ) Use Permit (Commercial)

( ) Environmental Assessment ( ) Use Permit Amendment
( ) Minor Exception (#rVariance 160 25
( ) Subdivision (Map Deposit)4300 ( ) Public Notification Fee / $85

( ) Subdivision (Tentative Map) () Park/Rec Quimby Fee 4425

( ) Subdivision (Final) ( ) Lot Merger/Adjustment/$15 rec. fee___

( ) Subdivision (Lot Line Adjustment) (# Other S ¢l AROGRAN] loles

ToTne 5705

Fee Summary: Account No. 4225 (calculate fees on reverse)

Pre-Application Conference: Yes No Date: Fee:

Amount Due: $ {less Pre-Application Fee if submitted within past 3 months)
Receipt Number: Date Paid: Cashier:
Applicant(s)/Appellant(s) Information
LagRelL Sperper.

Name

[Soo 1J DEpULVEDA BIND MMRM’T e Psagi &‘ Gorg

Mailing Address

le

Applicant(s)/Appellant(s) Relationship to Property

Eoper. [Lifed (EM#’__Lg# 2e) 30 Siflp- 49U Tiliien® jpunta s Topoin. Con
Contact Person (include reldtion to applicarft/appeliant) Phone number / e-mail
oo H. Sepuwepn Bive  iMpunariad Beaca (h. GC2il

Bip S -4Ep

Phone number

\oplicant(s)/Appe ) Signature

Complete Project Description- including any demolition (attach additional
pages if necessary)

MepdTMisd7 T RZ2ENT A??j?uc;}ﬂﬁi./ ?oﬂ. NEI TV RR i AicE

M_é@&_ﬁwﬂ?

' An Application for a Coastal Development Permit shall be made prior to, or concurrent with, an
application for any other permit or approvals required for the project by the City of Manhattan
Beach Municipal Code. (Continued on reverse)
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OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

I/We We [ [cavsr J. 40/ /e )’U being duly sworn,
depose and say that | am/we are the owner(s) of the properly involved in this application and that
the foregomg statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted
are in all respects true and correct hest of my/our knowledge and belief(s).

° {1// )1,@&@4 }\ KQ@ZM

Signature of Property Owriéﬂs) (Not Owner in Escrow or Lessee}

Wikian 9. Adléns

PnntName
215 Pactc Cocdd ﬂw TOane, Ch 46505
Matlmg Address
30 784994

Telephone

Subscribed and sworn tg before me bi iy CuNDA MARIE VALDEZ
B Afon  Commission # 1954015

this day of UW@C«*{’\, 204 o= GR%el]  Notary Public - Cafifornia

-, Los Angeles County
in and for § Coun Lﬁ“f? Pincell S =" My Comm. Expires Oct 23, 2015
State of _{ zﬂ:ﬁ;é Z ot A

Notary Public

Fee Schedule Summary
Below are the fees typically associated with the corresponding applications. Additional fees not
shown on this sheet may apply — refer to current City Fee Resolution (contact the Planning
Department for assistance.) Fees are subject to annual adjustment.

Submitted Application (circle licable fees, apply total fo Fee Summary on application

Coastal Development Permit
Filing Fee (public hearing ~ no other discretionary approval required): $ 4615 &=
Filing Fee (public hearing — other discretionary approvals required). 1,660 &3
Filing Fee (no public hearing required — administrative): 920 &3
Use Permit
Use Permit Filing Fee: $ 5200 &3
Master Use Permit Filing Fee: - 8,255 &3
Master Use Permit Amendment Filing Fee: 4,740 9
Master Use Permit Conversion: 4,075 &3
Variance
Filing Fee: $ 5160 &3
Minor Exception
Filing Fee (without notice): $ 1,775
Filing Fee (with notice): 2,020 &3
Subdivision
Certificate of Compliance: $ 1,560
Final Parcel Map + mapping deposit: 515
Final Tract Map + mapping deposit: 595
Mapping Deposit (paid with Final Map application):. 500
Merger of Parcels or Lot Line Adjustment: 1,155
Quimby (Parks & Recreation) fee (per unit/iot): 1,817
Tentative Parcel Map (4 or less lots / units) No Public Hearing: 915
Tentative Parcel Map (4 or less lots / units) Public Hearing: 3,325 &
Tentative Tract Map (5 or more lots / units): 4,080 &2
Environmental Review (contact Planning Division for applicable fee)
Environmental Assessment (no Initial Study prepared). $ 218
Environmental Assessment (if Initial Study is prepared): 2,260
Fish and Game/CEQA Exemption County Clerk Posting Fee®: 75
&3  Public Notification Fee applies to all projects with public hearings and $ 85

covers the city’s costs of envelopes, postage and handling the
mailing of public notices. Add this to filing fees above, as applicable:

2Make a separate $75 check payable to LA County Clerk, (DO NOT PUT DATE ON CHECK)

GPLANNING DIVISION Forms-Check Hi W Form 2011 doc - Revised 12-13-12
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OWNER'S DECLARATION

Owner's of Record: Adievns , A \\U&m@ . Tf—\)&Ti?-é , The Adlans ?am{ Tleo |
ype or Print)

Each for Himself and or Herself, declare: That to my/our personal knowledge there are NO encumbrances in
the form of a Mortgage or Deed of Trust against the property in this transaction.

That this declaration is made for the protection of all parties to this transaction, and particularly for the benefit
of Equity or Progressive Title Company, which is about to insure the title to said property in reliance thereon,
and any other title company which may hereafter insure the title to said property.

That under penalty of perjury IWe will testify, declare, depose, or certify before any competent tribunal,
officer, or person, in any case now pending or which may hereafter be instituted, to the truth of particular
facts hereinabove set forth.

TITLE ORDER: OR1312651

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1500 SOUTH SEPULVEDABLVD. , , CA
Wellisr X (0

Owners of Record Sighature Owners of Record Signaturs

State of California

County of LoD ANGEle S
On ND\/ o, 7013 before me, HPUV\% Mth \/MFZ, Notary Public,

ally d M ¢ N
personally appeare k D‘ Wit T A:D\La WS , who proved to me

on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(ed whose name(s) isfgre subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefihgy-executed the same in his/berfthetr authorized
capacitygﬁﬂsf, and that by N&W@eﬁ* signature(g on the instrument the person(sd, or the entity upon behalf
of which'the person(g) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature L/[M Mﬂ;ﬂ V w&é \j

FOR NOTARY STAMP

(S MELINDA MARIE VALDES
SfhsdR)  Commission # 1954019
ZUS 20y  Notary Public - Galifornia 2
L Los Angeles County z
vvvvvvv My Comm_ Expires Oct 23, 2015 |

G-L-B Privacy Palicy /347
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L & S ARCHITECTS, INC.

DONALD A. SAVICKY ARCHITECT C-7509

City of Manhattan Beach Dated: November 05, 2013
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Re: Application for remodel to Manhattan Beach Toyota/Scion

To whom it may concern,

Pursuant to item 8 of your Use Permit Application Instructions, approval of the requested
Use Permit to remodel the existing Toyota dealership will be met by continuing to use the
property as it has been used up to this application request. The Architecture is being
enhanced per design guidelines of the Toyota Motor Corporation which be an asset to
Sepulveda Blvd. The foot print of the building to be remodeled will remain in the same
location with a substantial effort to lower the overall profile of the proposed remodel

Thanking you in advance for your consideration and review of our building remodel.

Sincerely,

A7

Jack Lanphere
L & S Architects, Inc.
909 229-0125

38516 Amateur Way, Beaumont, CA 92223
(909) 229 0125 1ai91 1 @aol.com
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ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION FORM

(to be completed by applicant)

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Date Filed: November 05, 2013

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Name: Manhattan Beach Toyota/Scion Contact Person: Jack Lanphere

38516 Amateur Way, Beaumont,
Address: 1500 S. Sepulveda Bivd. M. B. CA 90266 Address: CA. 02003 Y,
Phone number: (877)781 8256 Phone number: (909) 229 0125
Relationship to property: _Leasee Association to applicant; _Architect, Agent

PROJECT LOCATION AND LAND USE
Project Address: 1500 S. Sepulveda Bivd. M. B. CA 90266
Assessor's Parcel Number: 4l (e ~ (2% - Ol
Legal Description: (’P}fﬂf EATBCHE) Tk W(’Iv\
Area District, Zoning, General Plan Designation:

Surrounding Land Uses:
North Motel West Sepulveda Bivd.

South Target East Residential
Existing Land Use: Toyota Auto, Sales and Service

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Type of Project: Commercial __* __ Residential Other
If Residential, indicate type of development (i.e.; single family, apartment,
condominium, etc.) and number of units:

If Commercial, indicate orientation (neighborhood, citywide, or regional), type of
use anticipated, hours of operation, number of employees, number of fixed
seats, square footage of kitchen, seating, sales, and storage areas:

Faces Sepulveda Blvd. from east side with commercial north and south, residential behind

to the east. Please see operations statement from Toyota of Manhattan beach.

If use is other than above, provide detailed operational characteristics and
anticipated intensity of the development:

Removed/
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Existing Proposed Required Demolished

Project Site Area: 5.45 acres
Building Floor Area: 54,534
Height of Structure(s) 28 feet
Number of Floors/Stories: 2

Percent Lot Coverage: 23%
Off-Street Parking: none
Vehicle Loading Space: 24,000 sq.ft.
Open Space/Landscaping: 159,068

Proposed Grading:
Cut Fill Balance ___ X Imported Exported

Will the proposed project result in the following (check all that apply):

Yes No
- x_ Changes in existing features or any bays, tidelands, beaches, lakes,
or hills, or substantial alteration of ground contours?
X Changes to a scenic vista or scenic highway?
_x__ Achange in pattern, scale or character of a general area?

x A generation of significant amount of solid waste or litter?

X A violation of air quality regulations/requirements, or the creation of
objectionable odors?

Water quality impacts (surface or ground), or affect drainage patters?
An increase in existing noise levels?

A site on filled land, or on a slope of 10% or more?

The use of potentially hazardous chemicals?

An increased demand for municipal services?

An increase in fuel consumption?

A relationship to a larger project, or series of projects?

X

X

x Ix x|

x

Explain all “Yes” responses (attach additional sheets or attachments as necessary):

CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the statements furnished above and in attached
exhibits present the data and information required for this initial evaluation to the best
of my ability, and that the facts, statements, and information presented are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Manhattan beach Toyota/Scion

~7 %A 1500 S. Sepulveda Bivd.
Slgnature W . Prepared For: Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Date Prepared: November 05, 2013
Revised 7/97
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Date: 11/3/2013
Re: Description of Manhattan Beach Toyota
To whom it may concern,

Pursuant to item #7 in the Applications Instructions describing the type of business conducted. Manhattan Beach
Toyota is currently in the retail automobile business selling new and used vehicles while supporting this activity with a
fully employed and trained staff in our Toyota Service and Parts Department that supplies our local and surrounding
community with excellent automotive services. We have many processes and procedure in place to operate the facility
and protect the environment, roadways and other local businesses, we currently employ over 100 people and have
always devoted a significant amount of time to support our local businesses and customers in the City of Manhattan
Beach. We look forward to the continued growth and development of new stores, store fronts and overall upgrades to
the existing businesses on Sepulveda Bivd.

Our customer concentration levels for sales of new and used vehicles varies somewhat from open to close, Monday
through Friday we experience an increase in customer traffic shortly after 5 PM through the close for the day, this
increased business is primarily due to our clients 8-5 workday schedules. The highest concentration of business occurs
Saturday and Sunday when our customers have additional time and include their families in the search for a vehicle, we
have realized a 50%-75% increase in customer traffic throughout the day and early evening hours on weekends.
Service and parts peak hours of operations typically occur when customers drop off their vehicles early in the morning
hours 7:00-9:00AM for needed repairs and return to pick them up completed usually after 5:00PM.

Our posted retail business hours of operation are as follows:

Sales Hours Monday-Saturday 8:30AM-9:00PM

Sunday 9:00AM-9:00PM
Service/Parts Monday-Friday 7:00AM-8:00PM
Saturday 7:00AM-8:00PM

The Manhattan Beach Toyota address has been in existence selling and servicing new and used vehicles since the early
60's with very few upgrades or changes with the exception of the signs for different automotive manufactures. We at
Manhattan Beach Toyota are excited and proud to submit our plans to remodel the store and upgrade Sepulveda Blvd at
this address.

If you have any additional questions please contact us at Manhattan Beach Toyota.

Respectfully,

Dornett forln

Darrell Sperber 1500 North Sepulveda Boulevard | Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
GM/President Direct 310 546-4848 | Fax 310 546-1138 | manhattanbeachtoyota.com
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ADA & Building Code Consulting
6171 Stonehaven Lane, Cypress, CA 90630 LA
909-348-3802 I\

ADA-BuildingCode.com

March 31, 2014

Mr. Roger Ullen

C/O Manhattan Beach Toyota/Scion
1500 N Sepulveda Blvd

Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

RE: CASp consultation for the proposed 2-story additions to the existing Toyota dealership
building without an elevator located at 1500 N Sepulveda Blvd, Manhattan Beach, CA.

Dear Mr. Roger Ullen:

In accordance with your request and authorization, ADA & Building Code Consulting (ABCC)
has reviewed the drawings supplied by you to assess whether an elevator is required in
compliance with the California Building Code Chapter 11B for the proposed 2-story additions to
the existing Toyota dealership building located at 1500 N Sepulveda Blvd, Manhattan Beach, CA
90266. The reviewed drawings are dated December 30, 2013 and consist of the site plan, site-
grading and paving plan, architectural cross sections, proposed first floor plan, proposed second
floor plan, and exterior elevations (Sheets A-1-0, A-1-1, A-1-2, A-1-3, A-2-0, A-2-1, A-3.0, and
A-3.1).

The scope of work for the proposed 2-story additions to the existing Toyota dealership building
includes: demolishing portion of the existing Toyota dealership building with canopy (10,361
SF) and adding new 2-story building additions (1% Floor: 10, 960 SF, 2™ floor: 6,946 SF and
canopy: 2,640 SF) to the existing Toyota dealership building. The proposed first floor plan
includes new showroom, accessible restrooms, parts boutique, customer lounge and new offices.
The proposed second floor plan includes new offices, accessible restrooms, meeting rooms and
two new stairways.

For commercial projects submitted to the Building Department before January 1, 2014, the
accessibility requirements shall comply with the 2010 California Building Code (CBC) Chapter
11B. For commercial projects submitted to the Building Department on or after January 1, 2014,
the accessibility requirements shall comply with the 2013 CBC Chapter 11B. Even though the
2013 CBC Chapter 11B has been formatted to match with the 2010 ADA standards, the general
accessibility requirements of the 2013 CBC for elevators are still same as the 2010 CBC.

Based on our research and interpretation of the 2013 CBC Chapter 11B, an elevator is not
required for the proposed 2-story additions to the existing Toyota dealership building based on
the exceptions (2010 CBC Chapter 11B, Section 1101B.1 Exception 2 or 2013 CBC Chapter
11B, Section 206.2.3, Exception 1) for a 2-story office building or privately funded 2-story
building. We also find that California Division of the State Architect (DSA) provides the
following advisory statements referred to the 2013 CBC Chapter 11 B to clarify the elevator

PN-14-103 213 Manhattan Beach Blvd, Manhattan Beach, CA 03/26/2014

Page 1 of 2
ADA & Building Code Consulting 6171 Stonehaven Lane, Cypress, CA 90630 909-348-3802 ADA-BuildingCode.com
Copyright © 2014 ADA & Building Code Consulting
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exemptions for a multistory office building or privately funded multistory building that is less
than three stories high:

Advisory 11B-206.2.3 Multi-story buildings and facilities Exception 1.1. Elevators
are the most common way to provide access in multistory office buildings. An exception
is provided to the access requirement when office buildings are less than three stories in
height or have fewer than 3000 square feet (sf) on every floor. For example, a 3-story
office building with 4500 sf on the first floor, 2500 sf on the second floor and 1500 sf on
the third floor would not qualify for the exception because one of the three floors is not
less than 3000 sf. W

Advisory 11B-206.2.3 Multi-story buildings and facilities Exceptions 1.1 and 1.2.
Exceptions 1.1 and 1.2 are only available to privately-funded buildings and do not include
a waiver of all other access features required on upper or lower floors. In other words the
exception is only for the elevator; everything else must comply. Many people with non-
mobility (for example sight or hearing impairments) or semi-ambulatory conditions are
served by the remaining access features required by this code. Many wheelchair users
can get to upper floors through the use of crutches and other assistance, and can use

their wheelchair brought to that floor where access to accessible restrooms, hallways,
and accommodations are important. &

Advisory 11B-206.2.3 Multi-story buildings and facilities Exception 1.2. What is a
reasonable portion? Typically, one of each type of accommodation and functional space
that is normally sought or used by the general public which is provided on inaccessible
floors must be provided on the ground floor or an acceSS|ble floor; for example
equivalent meeting rooms, classrooms, etc. i

ADA & Building Code Consulting (ABCC) advises you that even though an elevator is not
required for the proposed 2-story additions to the existing Toyota dealership building, new floor
spaces on the second floor (including new restrooms, lunch room, meeting rooms and offices,
etc.), two new stairways, and new floor spaces on the ground floor shall meet the accessibility
requirements in the California Building Code Chapter 11B. If any type of accommodation and
functional space on the second floor is open to the general public, a similar accommodation and
functional space must be provided on the ground floor, for example, an equivalent meeting room
or office.

This letter is to confirm that the proposed 2-story additions to the existing Toyota dealership
building without an elevator meet the accessibility requirements based on the exceptions of the
2010 CBC Chapter 11B, Section 1101B.1 Exception 2 or the 2013 CBC Chapter 11B, Section
206.2.3, Exception 1.

PN-14-105 1500 N Sepulveda Blvd, Manhattan Beach, CA 03/31/2014
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You are advised to inform ADA & Building Code Consulting if the drawings and details for the
proposed 2-story additions are changed or deviated from the originally reviewed drawings after
this date. Non-compliance with any of the above advisory conditions by you or your agents will
invalidate our conclusion and release ADA & Building Code Consulting from any liability
resulting from the use of this letter and you (the client) agree to defend, indemnify, and hold
harmless ADA & Building Code Consulting from any claims or liability associated with such
non-compliance.

This letter is prepared in a manner consistent with the level of care and skills exercised by
members of our profession currently practicing under the similar conditions in the Southern
California area. No other warranty, expressed or implied is made.

ADA & Building Code appreciates this opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any

further questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Py 3

Philip Yin
Certified Access Specialist - 027

Attachmentl —Architectural plans (dated 12/30/2013 with project number 0724-2013)

PN-14-105 1500 N Sepulveda Blvd, Manhattan Beach, CA 03/31/2014
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CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A USE PERMIT
AMENDMENT, VARIANCE AND SIGN EXCEPTION AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITION
TO AN EXISTING 2-STORY COMMERCIAL BUILDING AND OTHER SITE IMPROVEMENTS

Applicant:
Filing Date:
Project Location:

Project Description:

Environmental
Determination:

Project Planner:

Public Hearing Date:

Time:
Location:

Further Information:

Public Comments:

Appeals:

LOCATED AT 1500 SEPULVEDA BOULEVARD
Manhattan Beach Toyota/Scion (Darrel Sperber)
November 6, 2013
1500 Sepulveda Boulevard

Application for a Use Permit Amendment, Variance to provide less than the
required landscaping, Variance to exceed the Maximum Allowable Building
Height and Sign Exception Amendment to demolish 10,351 square feet, and
construct a 20,536 square feet addition to an existing 2-story Commercial
Building located at 1500 Sepulveda Boulevard.

This project is Categorically Exempt, Section 15332, California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines.

Jason Masters, 310-802-5515, jmasters@citymb.info

Wednesday, April 9, 2014
6:30 p.m.
Council Chambers, City Hall, 1400 Highland Avenue, Manhattan Beach

Proponents and opponents may be heard at that time. For further
information contact project Planner. The project file is available for review
at the Community Development Department at City Hall.

A Staff Report will be available for public review at the Police Department
on Saturday, April 5, 2014, or at the Community Development Department
on Monday, April 7, 2014, or City website: http//www.citymb.info on Friday
April 4, 2014 after 5 p.m.

Anyone wishing to provide written comments for inclusion in the Staff
Report must do so by April 2, 2014. Written comments received after this
date will be forwarded to the Planning Commission at, or prior to, the
public hearing, but will not be addressed in the Staff Report. Oral and
written testimony will be received during the public hearing.

The Planning Commission’s decision is appealable to the Manhattan
Beach City Council within 15 days from the date of the Planning
Commission’s decision, of the City’s final action. Appeals to the City
Council shall be accompanied by a fee in the amount of $500.

If you challenge the proposed actions in court, you may be limited to raising only
those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this
Notice, or in correspondence delivered to the Planning Commission at, or prior
to the public hearing.
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ARCHITECT OF RECORD:
s e LEGEND PARKING ANALYSIS CONSTRUCTION ANALYSIS BUILDING ANALYSIS L&S
= | IR ot et ’ — CURRENT PARKING REQUIRENENTS (CODE SEGTION 10.64.030) ZONING "CG" AREA DISTRICT 2, SEPULVEDA DESIGN GUIDELINES
s 2 5 I== s S NEW BUILDING OR REMODELED AREA .04.
o : : TN , : EXISTING BUILDING. 1ST AND 2ND FLOOR
| g 5 G VECHICLE EQUIPMENT REPAR: 1PER 300 SQ.FT. EXISTING BUILDING. 1ST AND 2ND FLOOR AND CANOPY 22,096 SQ.FT. e B0 6,259GSQ_SFF, OND FLOOROS 297 SQ.FT. ARCHITECTS. INC.
' iaEE] EXISITNG BUILDING AREA VECHICLE EQUIPMENT SALES AND RENTALS; 1 PER 1000 SQ,FT, EXISTING CANOPY 2,110 SQ.FT. 22,096 SQ.FT. ’
-1 B0 S R ; NEW LANDSCAPE AREA FOR LOTS AND FLOOR AREAS DEVOTED TO SALEE AND RENTALS. PORTION OF EXISTING BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED W/ CANOPY.. 10,351 SQ.FT. REFER TO SHEET A-2.2 FOR EXISTING FLOOR PLAN DONALD A. SAVICKY, ARCHITECT C-7509
P .E‘ MANHATI—A;N BEACH CA‘ ‘ l s : s w LYY NEW CONCRETE PATIO LOT DISPLAY AREAS DEVOTED TO VECHICLE SALES: ON DISPLAY (125) EXISTING FOOTPRINT AFTER DEMOLITION 1ST, 2ND FLOOR. 11,745 SQ.FT. PROPOSED NEW BUILDING ADDITIONS. 1ST AND 2ND FLOOR 38516 AMATEUR WAY, BEAUMONT, CA 92223
35 °g . s <1 T SHOWROOM RETAIL = 5,596 SQ. FT. 1,000 = CUSTOMER PARKING SPACES  (06) : REFER TO SHEET A-2.0 AND A-2.1 FOR PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
e - NEW DISPLAY PAD SHOP BUILDINGS = 28,820 SQ.FT. 300 = GUSTOMER PARKING SPACES o7 NEW CONSTRUCTION W/ CANOPY AND EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN 32,281 SQ.FT.
' , TOTAL NEW AND EXISTNG SQ.FT. SHOWROOM, OFFICES AND PARTS.
— - - —— PROPERTY LINE SITE PARKING SPACES PROVID-Il;([))TAL REQUIRED: ( QG)SSPASESS —I E I G HT C AI_ C U I_ ATI O N 1ST FLOOR 18,968 SQ.FT, 2ND FLOOR 10,673 SQ.FT. 29,641 SQ.FT.
: | | S (29 SPACE NEW SERVICE CANOPY 2,640 SQ.FT.
: \ : L AN D SC APE AR E A SEVICE DEPARTMENT (SHOP EXISTING) STALLS DEDICATED TOTAL NEW AND EXISTNG SQ.FT 32,261 SQ.FT
: : i e : TO CUSTOMER SERVICE VECHICLES (98) SPACES Mnw. 2sw. @ se. @ne. 5) ©) - ’ -
() LANDSCAPE ZONE 1,029 SQ.FT. TOTAL PROVIDED; (127) SPACES 140.08 F.S. | 127.70F.S. | 149.25F.S. | 133.38 F.S. 22 159.60 'B" OCCUPANCY, (2) STORY
LANDSCAPE ZONE 888 SQ.FT. ADDITIONAL EMPLOYEE PARKING SPACE IN REAR LOT AREA. (78) SPACES gggz/‘}a&éﬁ‘:ﬁzg %f\rg'gYA'F‘l'_‘gc\g\éAEéE ;leéoggR?NQkE;:
LANDSCAPE ZONE 2,553 SQ.FT. y
% L ANDSCAPE ZONE ‘a9 SQ.FT CBC 2010 ALLOWS FOR SIDEYARD INCREASES UP TO 100%
Tl OF THE BASIC ALLOWABLE FOR 60' MIN. CLEARANCE
@ LANDSCAPE ZONE 177 SQ.FT. S ITE A N A LYS I S FROM OTHER STRUCTURES. I———— el
(F) LANDSCAPE ZONE 678 SQ.FT. CONSULTANT:
(@ LANDSCAPE ZONE 825 SQ.FT. TOTAL PROPERTY. 237,000 SQ.FT.  100.00 % TOTAL BASIC ALLOWABLE = 36,000 SQ.FT.
(H) LANDSCAPE ZONE 4,871 SQ.FT. TOTAL BUILDINGS. 9,000 B.A. + 9,000 S. X 200 % = 36,000 SQ. FT.
TOTAL: 11713 SQFT. 1. SHOP (4) BUILDINGS 28,820 SQ.FT. 12.16 % 20.952 SQ.FT.
2. PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION 32,281 SQ.FT. 13.62 % Booosarr - %977
3. EXISTING USED CAR BUILDING 4,820 SQ.FT. 02.03 % 85’977 < 1' 0 ' OK
TOTAL HARDSCAPE 159,366 SQ.FT. 66.54 % ADD|T|ONAL SUPPORT
] TOTAL LANDSCAPE 11,713 SQ.FT. 5.00 % - X CBC 2010 SECTION 507.4 PROVIDES UNLIMITED SQ.FT. ADDITIONS
7 11 WITH THE USE OF FIRE SPRINKLERS PER CODE SECTION 903.3.1.1
MOTEL AND SIDEYARD-CLEARANCE OF 60' IN ALL FOUR DIRECTIONS.
EXISTING FDC _ & e 5 EMPLOYEBE PARKING (34)
— 31'-10" 80'-0" = 69' /a4 . 25 28'-0" 1| 50-01 1520 28'-6"
\ 1 O Ql | N I I R R A R N I I -
(o 7
\ L o
\\ !, ) 0 ¥ KEY N OTES ISSUED FOR:
\ - L g DISABLED PATH OF TRAVEL
\ .:« :IED .: \ EXISTING BUILDING PLANCHECK DATE
AT 1 \ i JOINT DRIVEWAY W/ RENTAL CAR
/ i JARS . TOYOTA SIGN EXISTING 1\ 1ST—PLANCHECK—CORRECTIONS 0
( :':Iﬁi FIRST FLOOR 4,820(SQ.FT. S LANDSCAPING (NEW)
el 2ND FLOOR 2,345 §0Q. . — S, .. A
| - S SERVICE BAY BLDG. - 3 _ 6' CONCRETE CURB
2 E _ 10.108 SQ.FT o PROPERTY LINE /\
k . —=—1 O ’ o Q DISPLAY PARKING SPACE
\ -l — = & 34) SHOP STALLS. [09] NEW CAR STORAGE PARKING
= M0
h \/:f:! — = o EXISTNG SIDE WALK No. REVISION ISSUES: DATE
N . ~2 M EXISTING BLOCK PERIMETER WALL
- i - ) _ ACCESSIBLE PARKING /\\ 03—-12—-14 0
\ % —=.- 2 j Q 48" WIDE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
Ai § . 0 < g (NOT TO EXCEED 5% SLOPE/ 2% CROSS SLOPE /\
':i DISPLAY CARS APROX. (90) 9 = - CIJ_') A EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE
3 — | WED i Yo C i | AN
1 T T T /=T T T =TT T T T T T~ 15
v ~
o —_— O . AND CURRENT TITLE 24 ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS
:. > w I N FOR CALIFORNIA. 6'H CMU WALLS.
e m ow ) - TRUNCATED DOME, PER SEC. 1127.B.5,
Q
/] W o ©) Q ITEM 7, CBC 2010
E P2 N < 0 NEW OVERHANG AND CANOPY o © O
V727722 g \ 1520 © STAINLESS STEEL HORIZ. STRETCH WIRE FENCE - - O O
Z 1 O wi EXISTING MONUMENT SIGN AT SEPULVEDA. > @\
| | =2 O Z 4 &
I | oC
7P aa
! | 22 < O <
| ! S [1] <
— e W)
m| | | w ==
1N , o5 NOTES A O L% = o
I | 0 =
> I | CLH % PARAPETS, SATELLITE ANTENNAE, RAILS, SHYLIGHTS, ROOF Z U) > U ai-‘o
wd | | I SERVICE BAY BLDG. -2 5 EQUIPMENT MUST BE WITHIN HEIGHT LIMITS. 5 < <
| L | 0 ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED UTILITIES, SHALL BE BE 1
m I | 8 ; 512 SQ.FT. Q UNDERGROUND IN ACCORDANGE WITH SECTION 10.60.110 < \ o d N
| | o | (29) SHOP STALLS OF THE VBHO. — m R <
| Z | SEPARATE PERMITS AND PLANS ARE REQUIRED FOR m Z I—D
n | s | SIGNS, DEMOLITION AND SEWER CAP OF EXISTING H —
] BUILDING.
T S | — T~ << S
I i | ENCROACHMENT PERMIT APPLICATIONS ARE REQUIRED TO H E—-1 A
> < BE SIGNED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER. REFER TO THE m
—
J I I ENCROACHMENT STANDARDS AT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT h q m SN~—"
: : Sepells : FOR THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH. - - >—1 O E
o | | Z O Z
| l i - Z
il . ! i < S
m | A DISPLAY CARJ APROX. (30) | o) e <
| 77 | 199-0" 185'-4" 2 — z
I |
iR
: f :
, .
| PROJECT NUMBER: 0724—2013
! | ' )
| (5] | SERVICE BAY BLDG. - 1 : Drawn By File Name
. JML MBTS
A bl E A | 5,600 SQ. FT. u[s EMPLOYEH PARKING [14) Checked By 7 Scais
T B 5 £ A0Sttt ieatant | JEMOEMET I (1 9) SHOP STALLS LI JML _
I ..... —— —— l - - - - - - - u - - - Project Mgr. Scale:
JML PER—PLAN
\ /
7
\ / .
\ Title:
\
Y LEGAL DESCRIPTION SITE
~
[~ I S
THE NORTH 360 FEET OF THAT PORTION IN THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
S EE S HEET A-1.2 FO R EN LARG EMENT STATE OF CALIFORNIA OF LOT 7 IN SECTION 19, AS SHOWN ON THE PARTITION MAP SHOWING PROPERTY PLAN
- FORMERLY OF THE REDONDO LAND COMPANY, IN THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH, IN THE COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SUBDIVIDED BY JAMES F. TOWELL, C.A. EDWARDS AND P.F.
WILCOX, COMMISSIONERS, SURVEYED AUGUST 1897, BY L. FRIEL AND FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY ON SEPTEMBER 3, 1897 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF SEPULVEDA BOULEVARD WITH THE NORTH LINE OF PLAN NORTH Sheet No.
- CENTER STREET, NOW MANHATTAN BEACH BOULEVARD AS SAID BOULEVARD AND STREET EXISTED ON
S lT E G R AD l N G AN D P AV' N G P L AN OCTOBER 24, 1946; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 660 FEET; THENCE o 5 15 30 60 90
NORTHERLY PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT, A DISTANCE OF 1020 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY - -
. o mor oo PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 660 FEET TO SAID EAST LINE OF SEPULVEDA P;-;—
' BOULEVARD, THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1020 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT SCALE 1" =30-0"
OF BEGINNING.
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ARCHITECT OF RECORD:
ARCHITECTS, INC.
F.S. = FINISH SURFACE 31,000 SQ.FT. AREA OF DISTURBANCE, EXISTING ASPHALT TO BE EXISTING TRASH ENCLOSER TO DE DEMOLISHED AND
F.F. = FINISH FLOOR REMOVED WITH RE-GRADE TO DESIGN ELEVATIONS. REBUILT TO MEET CURRENT MANHATTAN BEACH DONALD A. SAVICKY, ARCHITECT C-7509
T.C. = TOP OF CURB 2,300 CU. YDS. OF SOIL TO BE REMOVED FROM SITE (EXPORT). DESIGN GUIDELINES AND CURRENT ACCESS PER CA.
B.W. = BACK OF WALK TITLE 24 STANDARDS, 6' H CMU WALLS. 38516 AMATEUR WAY, BEAUMONT, CA 92223
(F:-g- = g}'&'%ﬁ%igﬁ PERPARED BY: DRC ENGINEERING , INC. LAND SURVEYING CMU PROPERTY LINE WALL
EX. = EXISTING
() = EXISTING %gg,}c\ PROPOSED FINISH GRADES PER ARCHITECTURAL DEISGN SITE RETAINING WALL
R REQUIREMENTS. CONCRETE CURB
[6] PROPERTY LINE
PROPOSED FOOTPRINT OF MAIN BUILDING
/. SIDE WALK
[8] PLANTER
SITE CONDITIONS TO BE REMOVED [5] PROPERTY LINE CORNER
ROOF LINE
e __ _— — — — |
CONSULTANT:
RENTAL CAR
3 3
5 2
. 80-0" o 128'-0" Q . 28-0" 50'-0" 152'-0" 28-6"
4 o)
= 1 1 5 |
/
" \\ I // ¥ |
& \ : y ISSUED FOR:
S ’ \\\ ///
AN ¥ PLANCHECK DATE
| N\ , | |
| N CERTH=ED e | - | A 1ST—PLANCHECK—CORRECTIONS 0
\ N |
‘ USED CARS / | A
\ /
\ / . -
\\\ yd Q) Q
M | \ Ve e SERVICE BAY BLDG. - 3 o |
QU Vi | Ell | /—@
Y | No.  REVISION ISSUES: DATE
// = >_
Ve o % ‘ A 12-30-13 0
/ él‘) m
BB e N ____ ... IV - | /\
e / ~ |
//>\ // | O \\ /\
// ,// > N
/ N . E \
[ 4 ) \ o |
15202 ya s | — .
| 131.92BW, | K ! . | ® O N
Y 28-0" | 50-0" | 152'-0" — \O
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